W 00 ~1I O O e W N e

ES T - T T A o S ey S S Y
O D 00 =1 O U e LN e D

23
24

26
27
28

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O’ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

WHEREAS ,

WHEREAS ,

(FY ’92 Federal Appropriations - Education)

DEFEATED
RES. NO. %91-Q76

the Tohono 0’Odham Nation supports, provides services and
or funding for members of the Tohono 0/0Odham Nation for
educational and training endeavors; and
the Tohono O0’Odham Nation provides these services and or
funds through the Tohono 0‘Odham High School, Higher
Education Services, Employment Assistance Program and the
Tohono 0/Odham Skill Center; and
the results of these services will increase the number of
educated, trained and highly skilled and or employable
persons; and
the Tohono 0’0Odham Education Department has submitted the
following for congressional special appropriations:
Tohono O0’Odham High School $1,195,000.00
Higher Education Program $ 265,942.00
Employment Assistance Program $§ 100,073.00
Tohono O0’0Odham Skill Center $ 645,955.00
total request of $2,215,970.51; and
the amount submitted by the Departments failed to
recognize: the current rate of 28% for employee benefits
which would adjust the amounts requested for the
Employment Assistance Program and the current rate for
indirect cost of the Skill Center Program; and

it is appropriate that these amounts be corrected prior

to submittal to Congress.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono 0/’0Odham Legislative

Council that it does hereby request special appropriations

from Congress:




O 0 I O N o LD N

SMI\DHHHHH!—IHHHH
O W@ 00 s M Gt o L N e S

24

26
27
28

RES. NO. 91-076
(FY 92 Federal Appropriations - Education)

Page (2)

Tohono 0’0Odham High School $1,

Higher Education Program $
Employment Assistance Program $
Tohono 0’Odham Skill Center §

195,000.00
265,942.00
100,073.00
645,955.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the appropriate officers of the Nation

are hereby authorized and directed to bring this request

to the appropriate members and committees of Congress,

subject to corrections and adjustments to the current

rates for employment benefits at 28% and indirect cost at

17%.

The foregoing Resolution was presented by

the Tohono 07odham

Council on the 6th. day of March, 1991 at a meeting at which a

quorum was present with a vote of 744.0 for;

815.5 against; 164.5

not voting; and 02 absent, failed to pass because it did not
receive a majority of the votes cast as required by Section 2 of
Article V of the Constitution of the Tohono 0’0Odham Nation.

TOHONO O‘ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

ATTEST:

\%\\mmm O don e

Tefesa M. Choyguha, LegislativeUSecretary




RESOLUTION KO. 91-076

NOVED: COUNCTLMAN FARL FRARCISCO SUBJECP: FY ‘92 FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS - EDUCATION
SECOND: COUNCILEAN VIRCTL LEWIS (DEFEATED)

DATE: NARCH 6, 1991

{ ot
DISTRICES REPRESENTATIVES OF VOTES FOR AGATNST VOTING ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 1, Earl A, Francisce 114.5 1
229.0 (Kenneth Chico)
¥ 2, Joann Garcla 114.5 X
(Frances Miguel)
CHUKUT KUK 1. Rosita Ruiz 81.5 1
163.0 (Rosemary Lopez)
2. Kenneth Williams 81.5 X
{Harriet Toro)
GU ACHI 1. Percy Lopez 31.0 I
166.0 { )
2. Alex Ramon $3.0 X
(Fernando Joaquin)
GU VO 1. Cross Antone 57.0 X
114.0 (Juan Joe Cipriano)
2. Virgil Lewis 57.0 X
(Nichael Flores)
HICKIWAN 1. ng{d Francisco 62.5 X
125.0 {Billy €. Manuel)
2. [(.enora Nontana ) 62.5 X
PISINENO 1. Johnson Jose 59.5 X
119.0 { )
2, Edward Manuel 59.5 X
(Alex Antone)
SAN LUCY 1. Albert Nanuel, Jr. 53.0 X X
106.0 (Max P. Jose)
2. John Reno 53.0 X
( )
SAN IAVIER 1. Bugene Enis, Sr. 63.5 X
127.0 (Hichael Rios)
2. Joanne . Preston 63.5 X
(Carmelita Mattias)
SCHUK. TOAK 1. Jokmn Francisco 53.5 X
107.0 {David Valenzuela,Sr)
2. Joseph Juan 53.5 X X
{Frances Francisco)
SELLS 1. Joseph T. Joaquin 155.0 X
310.0 (Larry Garcia
2. Andrew Patriclo 155.0 4
{Daniel Lopez)
SIF OIDAK 1. Hary Ann Antone 79.0 X
158.0 (Nina Jose)
2. Willard Juan, Sr. 79.0 4
(Melissa Gregorie)
TOTAL 1,724.0 744.0 815.5 164.5 02

+kPASSED VOTES



